
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on

Tuesday, 29th March, 2016 at 4.30 pm
in Concorde Room, Council Offices, Farnborough

To:
Councillor P.J. Moyle

Councillor K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and Regulation 
Portfolio Holder

Councillor Hughes, Health and Housing Portfolio
Councillor Sue Carter

Councillor P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder
Councillor R.L.G. Dibbs
Councillor A. Jackman

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democratic 
Services, Democratic and Customer Services on 01252 398825 or e-mail: 

chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk

A full copy of this agenda can be found here:
www.rushmoor.gov.uk/

A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 1st March, 2016 (copy attached).

2. FINANCIAL MATTERS – (Pages 7 - 30)
(Leader of the Council)

Public Document Pack



(1) Revenue Budget Monitoring and Forecasting 2015/16 – Position at 
March, 2016 –

To consider the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1607 (copy 
attached), which sets out the Council’s anticipated financial position for 
2015/16 based on the monitoring exercise carried out in March, 2016.

(2) Capital Programme Monitoring and Forecasting 2015/16 – Position 
at March, 2016 –

To consider the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1608 (copy 
attached), which sets out the Council’s position regarding the Capital 
Programme for 2015/16 based on the monitoring exercise carried out 
during March, 2016.

3. STRATEGY FOR THE FLEXIBLE USE OF CAPITAL RECEIPTS 2016/17 – (Pages 
31 - 40)
(Corporate Services)

To consider the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1609 (copy to follow), 
sets out a draft strategy for the flexible use of capital receipts for 2016/17, for 
submission to the Council.

4. CORPORATE STRATEGY AND CORPORATE PLAN 2015/16 - QUARTER 
THREE MONITORING – (Pages 41 - 106)
(Leader of the Council)

To consider the Directors’ Management Board’s Report No. DMB1601 (copy 
attached), which sets out performance monitoring information for the third quarter in 
relation to the Council’s Corporate Plan 2015/16.

5. RUSHMOOR BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN 2016 - 2021 – (Pages 107 - 148)
(Environment and Service Delivery)

To consider the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1612 (copy attached), which sets 
out responses to the public consultation exercise and seeks adoption of the revised 
Rushmoor Biodiversity Action Plan.  

6. DRAFT FOOD AND HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE PLAN 2016/17 – (Pages 
149 - 152)
(Business, Safety and Regulation)

To consider the Head of Environmental Health and Housing’s Report No. EHH1604 
(copy attached), which seeks endorsement of the draft combined Food/Health and 
Safety Service Plan for 2016/17 for consultation with local businesses and business 
organisations.

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC – 

To consider resolving:



That, subject to the public interest test, the public be excluded from this meeting 
during the discussion of the undermentioned items to avoid the disclosure of exempt 
information within the paragraphs of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 
1972 indicated against such items:

Item Schedule Category
Nos. 12A Para.

Nos.

8 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs

8. WASTE, RECYCLING, GROUNDS MAINTENANCE AND STREET CLEANSING 
CONTRACT – (Pages 153 - 156)
(Environment and Service Delivery)

To consider the Head of Community and Environmental Services’ Exempt Report 
No. COMM1605 (copy attached) in relation to the current contract with Veolia to 
provide waste, recycling, grounds maintenance and street cleansing services.

-----------



This page is intentionally left blank



-1-

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
Tuesday, 1st March, 2016 at 4.30 pm

at the Council Offices, Farnborough

 Councillor P.J. Moyle
 Councillor K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and 

Regulation Portfolio Holder

 Councillor Hughes, Health and Housing Portfolio
 Councillor Sue Carter

 Councillor P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder
 Councillor R.L.G. Dibbs
 Councillor A. Jackman

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 15th March, 2016.

85. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 2nd February, 2016 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

86. SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2015 –
(Health and Housing)

The Cabinet considered the Head of Environmental Health and Housing’s Report 
No. EHH1605, which set out the implications of the Smoke and Carbon Monoxide 
Alarm (England) Regulations 2015 on private sector landlords and the Council.

Members were informed that the Regulations had come into force on 1st October, 
2015 and required all private sector landlords to fit smoke alarms and, where 
appropriate, carbon monoxide alarms in their rented properties. There was also now 
a requirement on local authorities to publish a “Statement of Principles”, which must 
be used to determine the level of penalty charge for non-compliance. Landlords were 
required to install at least one smoke alarm on each level of their rented properties 

Pack Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



-2-

and a carbon monoxide alarm in any room containing a solid fuel-burning appliance. 
It was also the landlord’s responsibility to ensure that all existing alarms were in 
proper working order at the start of each new tenancy. It was explained that the 
Council was responsible for the enforcement of the Regulations and was required to 
take enforcement action in the case of a breach. Appendix 2 of the Report set out 
the Statement of Principles, which detailed the levels of penalties applicable. These 
showed a stepped increase in the case of landlords who were found to fail 
persistently. A proportion of the penalty collected would be used by the Council to 
provide and fit
[...]
L FUND –
(Environment and Service Delivery)

The Cabinet considered the Head of Community and Environmental Services’ 
Report No. COMM1604, which sought approval to award grants from the 
Farnborough Airport Community Environmental Fund to assist local projects.  

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Service Delivery had considered three 
applications and had recommended that all three awards should be made.  

The Cabinet RESOLVED that grants be awarded from Farnborough Airport 
Community Environmental Fund to the following organisations:

Community Youth Work Service (Surrey CC) £1,350
Farnborough Street Residents’ Association £2,000
Blooming Marvellous (Rushmoor Voluntary £5,000
 Services)

NOTE:  Cr. K.H. Muschamp declared a personal but non prejudicial interest in 
this item in respect of his acquaintance with the Chairman of the Farnborough 
Street Residents’ Association and, in accordance with the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, remained in the meeting during the discussion and voting thereon

89. APPOINTMENT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR - APPROACH AND NEXT STEPS –
(Corporate Services)

The Cabinet considered the Chief Executive’s Report No. CEX1601, which set out a 
proposed approach for the appointment of a Corporate Director, following the 
retirement of Mr. David Quirk on 29th February, 2016.  Members were reminded that 
the current senior management structure had been introduced in April 2015. At that 
time, direct line management responsibilities had been removed from the newly 
defined Corporate Director role and had been replaced by new areas of 
responsibility based on strategic and corporate priorities. It was reported that these 
new arrangements had bedded in well and provided a robust structure to continue to 
deliver services in the context of the Council’s 8 Point Plan. It was proposed, 
therefore, that the basic organisational structure of a Directors’ Management Board 
consisting of a Chief Executive and two Corporate Directors should be retained. It 
[...]
 the ‘spare capacity rule’. Some pilot work of this nature had been 
carried out by the Food / Health and Safety team and the Council’s Internal Audit 
team had been consulted. The Cabinet was informed that this work would have the 
potential to recover up to £10,000 of officer time in the first year for the provision of 
this extended advice.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the Head of Environmental Health and 
Housing be authorised to enter into contracts, up to the value of £10,000, to 
provide regulatory advice to businesses, as set out in the Head of 
Environmental Health and Housing’s Report No. EHH1606.

91. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC –

RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned items to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the items:

Minute Schedule Categories
Nos. 12A Para. 

Nos. 

92, 93 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs
and 94

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC

Pack Page 4



-5-

92. NO. 12 ARTHUR STREET, ALDERSHOT - UPDATE –
(Corporate Services)

The Cabinet considered the Solicitor to the Council’s Exempt Report No. LEG1602, 
which provided an update on the progress of the project to convert the property at 
No. 12 Arthur Street, Aldershot into domestic accommodation. The Report also 
sought approval for the funding to undertake the conversion works. It was explained 
that, since the original Report to the Cabinet on 1st September, 2015, the indicative 
cost of the conversion works had increased significantly due to the poor state of 
repair of the property. It was reported that this would be covered by an increase of a 
similar amount in the predicted market value of the completed units. It was proposed 
that the decision as to whether to rent out or sell the units should be deferred until 
the conversion w
[...]
cision dated 17th February, 2016, be noted and endorsed.

The Meeting closed at 5.13 pm.

D.E. CLIFFORD
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------

Pack Page 6



 1 

CABINET 
29 MARCH 2016 

HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 
REPORT NO. FIN1607 
 
 

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING & FORECASTING 2015/16 
POSITION AT MARCH 2016 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report informs Members of the Council’s anticipated financial position for 

2015/16, based on the monitoring exercise carried out during March 2016. 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 During March, budget officers carry out a regular budget monitoring exercise for 

their services, identifying any variations from the current approved budget that 
they anticipate will occur in the financial year. The current approved budget is the 
revised budget for 2015/16 as approved by Council on 25 February 2016 plus any 
subsequently approved supplementary estimates and virements.  
 

2.2 Two supplementary estimates totalling £14,000 have been incorporated into the 
current approved budget following approval at Directors’ Management Board 
(contaminated land survey and grant to TechStart). A limited number of virements 
have been actioned, largely to transfer budgets for staffing costs where temporary 
staff have been used to cover vacancies. 
 

2.3 A salary monitoring exercise is carried out in order to identify any salary 
variances.  The level of government grants and interest receivable from the 
Council’s investments are reviewed and updated where necessary. 
 

2.4 The original budget for 2015/16 identified the need for £500,000 of savings, in 
additional to £300,000 of expected staff turnover savings. While substantial 
savings were achieved during the first half of the year, and incorporated into the 
revised budgets, £387,000 remained outstanding. The latest monitoring exercise 
indicates that the Council will more than achieve this target. 
 

2.5 The above information is consolidated to produce an updated forecast of the 
revenue posit
[...]
balances. 
 
 

4 RISKS AND RESERVES 
 

4.1 Due to the level of known financial risk, flexibility has been built into the Medium 
Term Financial Forecast by setting aside reserves to be used to manage 
fluctuations in expenditure or income, to mitigate against other known risks and to 
support key projects such as invest-to-save schemes, which underpin the 
Council’s 8-point plan for a sustainable organisation. 
 

4.2 At this time, there is no evidence to suggest any new risks that will affect the 
current year’s financial position or that would necessitate changes to the reserves 
we already have in place. 
 

4.3 The major risks facing us over the medium term continue to be the operation of, 
and any potential further changes to, the Business Rates Retention Scheme, the 
uncertainty around central government funding such as New Homes Bonus, and 
service demand issues arising from demographic change and welfare reform. It is 
expected that the Chancellor’s budget due on 16 March 2016, will provide some 
indication of the outcomes of the recent business rates review. 
 

4.4 The Service Improvement Fund continues to be used to support invest-to-save 
schemes, major corporate projects and service reviews. The revised budget 
includes £307,000 of expenditure supported by this fund. The latest projections 
for use of the Fund in 2015/16 amount to £410,000 as follows: 
 

 £27,000 support to Systems Thinking/Process Reviews 

 £74,000 Better procurement and data transparency projects 

 £179,000 service reviews (e.g. property and estates, transfer of land 
charges, major direct contracts) 

 £63,000 support to Channel Shift programme 

Pack Page 9



 4 

 £19,000 organisational development framework 

 £33,000 restructuring costs 

 £15,000 support to other 8-point plan projects (feasibility studies etc) 
 

The main changes since revised estimate are around restructuring costs and 
support for elements of the 8-point plan as more initiatives are progressed.  
 

4.5
[...]
survey works and 
maintenance, playground apparatus and utilities.  
 

- Additional developer income for Southwood Woodlands 
SANG. The SANG receipts will be transferred to the SANG 
Earmarked Reserve from the General Fund. 

 

 
(16) 

 
 
 

(34) 
 

Leisure Facilities 
- Reduction in spend on the contractual energy payment at 

various leisure facilities, including Aldershot Indoor Pool, 
the Lido, the All Weather Pitches, and Farnborough 
Leisure Centre. 
 

- Additional spend relating to RBC’s share of the lido season 
loss. 

 

 
(15) 

 
 
 
 

14 

Princes Hall 
- Additional sales income from the pantomime and other 

shows.  
 

- Increase in sales income from the £1 increase on ticket 
prices for the professional shows (not including the 
pantomime) as part of the 8 point plan actions. 
 

- Increase in income from refreshments. 
 

- Reduction in spend on utilities. 
 

 
(86) 

 
 

(20) 
 
 
 

(10) 
 

 (17) 
 

  

Pack Page 25



  APPENDIX B 

 
Leisure and Youth Portfolio (cont) 
 

 
£000 

 
Special Events 

- Increase in expenditure due to cancellation costs for the 
firework event. 

 

 
11 

Other variances within the portfolio, individually below 
£10k 

 

(4) 

 

Total Leisure and Youth Portfolio variances 
 

 
(177) 

 
Total Non-Salary Portfolio Variances 
 

 

(218) 
 

 
Transfers to/from Earmarked Reserves 

 

 
88 

 

 
Total Reported Variances 

 

 
(130) 

 
 

Pack Page 26



 1 

CABINET 
29 MARCH 2016 

  HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 
  REPORT NO. FIN1608 

 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING & FORECASTING 2015/16 
POSITION AS AT MARCH 2016 

 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This report informs Members of the position regarding the Council’s Capital Programme 
for 2015/16, based on the monitoring exercise carried out during February and March. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 Financial Services, in consultation with relevant budget officers, carry out regular 
monitoring of the Capital Programme. 

 

2.2 A summary of the overall Capita
[...]
P
ack P

age 30



 

1 

 

CABINET 
29 MARCH 2016 

HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 
REPORT NO. FIN1609 
 
 

 
STRATEGY FOR THE FLEXIBLE USE OF CAPITAL RECEIPTS 2016/17 

 
 

1. PURPOSE 
 

1.1 This report provides some background to the direction issued by the Secretary of 
State for Communities and Local Government on the 17th December 2015 relating 
to the treatment of costs as capital expenditure and the updated guidance on the 
flexible use of capital receipts published March 2016. 
 

1.2 The changes proposed require the Council to set a strategy in order to take 
advantage of this favourable short-term relaxation of expenditure rules. 
 

1.3 A draft strategy for the flexible use of capital receipts 2016/17 is attached at 
Appendix A for consideration and submission to full Council for approval. 
 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 In the Autumn Statement 2015, the Chancellor announced changes to the rules for 
use of capital receipts. For a 3-year period from 1st April 2016, local authorities will 
be able to spend any revenues generated from selling fixed assets, (including 
property, shares and bonds) to fund the cost of improvements to services. 
  

2.2 Under normal rules, capital receipts can only be used to fund capital expenditure 
such as the purchase of capital assets or improvements to existing assets. The 
new flexibilities will enable Councils to use income from the sale of certain assets 
to fund the short-term revenue costs that support invest-to-save and efficiency 
projects in order to provide revenue savings in the future. 
 

2.3 These new rules fit well with the Council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy and its 
8-point plan for achieving financial sustainability. The Service Improvement Fund 
(SIF) currently supports our 8-point plan projects, including efficiency measures, 
invest-to-save projects and new income generation plans. Given the level of 
savings required over the medium-term and the number and scope of projects 
within the plan, it will
[...]
pose at this date. 
 

5.3 In future years, it would be more efficient to incorporate the requirements of the 
Strategy into one of these other documents. For the current year however, it is 
expedient to produce a separate Strategy for the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts 
in order to ensure the Council is best placed to take advantage of the changes 
from the earliest available date. 
 
 

6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

6.1 Members are requested to: 
 

a) note the contents of this report  
b) approve a variation to the capital programme for 2016/17 of £500,000 

and 
c) recommend the Strategy for the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts 

2016/17 (as attached at Appendix A) to Council for approval. 
 

 
 

AMANDA FAHEY 
HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES/CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 
 
Background papers:  
Statutory Guidance on the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts (updated) 
Department for Communities and Local Government 
March 2016 
Final guidance on flexible use of capital receipts - Publications - GOV.UK 

Pack Page 33

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/final-guidance-on-flexible-use-of-capital-receipts


  APPENDIX A 

4 

 

STRATEGY FOR THE FLEXIBLE USE OF CAPITAL RECEIPTS 2016/17  
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 This strategy has been prepared in response to the Secretary of State’s 

direction for the Treatment of Costs as Capital Expenditure, issued 17 
December 2015, under sections 16(2)(b) and 20 of the Local Government 
Act 2003 (“the Act”). 
 

1.2 The strategy has regard to the Guidance on Flexible Use of Capital 
Receipts issued by the Secretary of State under section 15 (1)(a) of the Act 
and the following publications issued by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA): 
 

 The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities 

 The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 

 Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice and 
Sectoral Guidance Notes 

 
1.3 The strategy covers: 

 

 Review and monitoring 


[...]
e new contract(s) in April 2017. 

 

 We have experienced some delay with the procurement and build of a new 

depot, which is now scheduled for completion in April 2017. This would leave 

no time for the contractors to fit out the new depot and they will need to use 

the current depot at the Doman road site, which has been secured until late 

summer 2017. Given the disruption this may cause for the contractor, 

tenderers have been asked to identify any additional costs this will incur in 

their submissions. 

 

Pack Page 153

AGENDA ITEM No. 8



 The Hampshire and IOW Local Authority chief executives have recently 

agreed a countywide waste processing and partnership review to conclude in 

June, with any decisions likely to be made around September 2016. If for 

example this results in changes to the input specification to the material 

recovery facility and alters the collection methodology, we are unlikely to 

receive an optimised service from bidders if this is not known until after the 

award of contract. 

 

 We have been notified that as part of its savings process the County is 

reviewing its agency agreement (verge/ hedge cutting and weed control) with 

local councils. This is likely to have an impact on the Grounds Maintenance 

specification. The Council as part of its budget review process will also have 

the opportunity to refine the specifications 

 

 The above delay on the depot and possible changes to the specifications 

creates uncertainty and risk for the tenderers, which is likely to be reflected in 

the tender submissions through increased costs to the Council. Also 

negotiating any changes required post award when there are no longer 

competitive pressures is unlikely to result in best value for the Council. 

 

 The completion of the depot including fitting out by the successful contractor 

and changes to the specification could be achieved by extending the existing 

contract with Veolia by 4 months enabling a contrac
[...]
contract with Veolia by 4 months to the 

end of July 2017 with the final stage of dialogue in September 2016 giving 

more time to feed in any changes to the specification and allow mobilisation 

straight into the new depot. This will minimise disruption and ensure that any 

changes to the specification are included before final tender award optimising 

the Council`s ability to secure the best financial deal. 

 

Financial Implications 

 

 It is anticipated that there will be savings from the retendering of these 

services but the level will only be known once the final tenders are evaluated.  

The original timeframe will enable these potential savings to be realised from 

April 2017 whereas the four-month extension will mean they are realised from 

August 2017. 

 

 However, given that the length of contract is for 10 years with a possible 10-

year extension, providing more certainty around the depot and specifications 

prior to tender award is more likely to result in substantial savings being made 

by the Council over the term of the contract. 

 

Recommendation 

Cabinet is recommended to approve that, subject to written agreement, the 

current contract with Veolia is extended by four months to 31 July 2017 in 

order to secure the best long-term deal from the retendering of the services. 

 

Peter Amies - Head of Community and Environmental Services. 

Pack Page 155



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	2 FINANCIAL MATTERS
	Item 2(1) - Appendix A
	Item 2(1) - App B
	Item 2(2) - Capital Programme monitoring and forecasting 2015-16 - position as at March 2016 - Report No. FIN1608

	3 STRATEGY FOR THE FLEXIBLE USE OF CAPITAL RECEIPTS 2016/17
	4 CORPORATE STRATEGY AND CORPORATE PLAN 2015/16 - QUARTER THREE MONITORING
	5 RUSHMOOR BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN 2016 - 2021
	6 DRAFT FOOD AND HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE PLAN 2016/17
	8 WASTE, RECYCLING, GROUNDS MAINTENANCE AND STREET CLEANSING CONTRACT



Minutes of the meeting


-1-

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
Tuesday, 29th March, 2016 at 4.30 pm

at the Council Offices, Farnborough

 Councillor P.J. Moyle
 Councillor K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and 

Regulation Portfolio Holder

 Councillor Hughes, Health and Housing Portfolio
 Councillor Sue Carter

 Councillor P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder
 Councillor R.L.G. Dibbs
* Councillor A. Jackman

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of  Councillor Adam Jackman.

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from date.

95. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1st March, 2016 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman.

96. FINANCIAL MATTERS –
(Leader of the Council)

(1) Revenue Budget Monitoring and Forecasting 2015/16 – Position at 
March, 2016 – 

The Cabinet considered the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1607, 
which set out the anticipated financial position for 2015/16, based on the 
monitoring exercise carried out during March 2016. The Report explained that, 
in the monitoring exercise, service managers had identified a net underspend 
of approximately £218,000 against their non-salary budgets. A staff monitoring 



-2-

exercise had identified a net projected underspend of £350,000 from salary 
savings. The Report identified that the Business Rate Retention Scheme, 
uncertainty around central government funding and service demand issues 
arising from democratic change and welfare reform remained the major risks 
facing the Council over the medium term. 

It was reported that the Service Improvement Fund had continued to be used 
to support invest-to-save schemes, major corporate projects and service 
reviews. The latest projections for 2015/16 showed a total of £410,000 of 
expenditure supported by the Fund. The balance of the Service Improvement 
and the Stability and Resilience Funds, along with the projected general fund 
balance, provided a total for working reserves of £5,462,000.

 
Members considered the Report and expressed satisfaction with both the 
current revenue budget position and the measures put in place to ensure 
future financial stability. 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1607 be
noted; and

 
(ii) the updated estimates for the use of the Service 

improvement Fund during 2015/16, as set out in the Report, 
be approved.

(2) Capital Programme Monitoring 2015/16 – Position at March, 2016 – 

The Cabinet received the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1608, 
which provided the latest forecast regarding the Council’s Capital Programme 
for 2015/16. The Report advised that the approved Capital Programme for 
2015/16 totalled £9,605,000. The recent monitoring exercise had identified 
that, due to a number of slippages and underspends, the forecasted outturn 
was £4,859,000, with a forecasted shortfall of £4,746,000 against the 
approved Programme. The identified areas of slippage included the purchase 
of land at Ball Hill and the purchase of a new Council depot site.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the latest Capital Programme monitoring 
position, as set out in the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1608, be 
noted.

97. STRATEGY FOR THE FLEXIBLE USE OF CAPITAL RECEIPTS 2016/17 –
(Corporate Services)

The Cabinet received the Head of Financial Services' Report No. FIN1609, which set 
out information from the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 
relating to the treatment of costs as capital expenditure and the updated guidance on 
the flexible use of capital receipts, that had been published in March 2016. 

The Cabinet was informed that, for a three year period from 1st April, 2016, local 
authorities would be able to spend any revenues generated from selling fixed assets 



-3-

to fund the cost of improvements to services. Under normal rules, capital receipts 
could only be used to fund capital expenditure, such as the purchase of capital 
assets or improvements to existing assets. It was reported that the use of capital 
receipts in this new way would enable the Council to progress essential projects 
without putting additional pressure on revenue resources. In order to take advantage 
of these new provisions, it was necessary to have a strategy in place and the 
Council’s draft Strategy for the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts 2016/17 was 
attached to the Report. It was anticipated that this would be incorporated into 
existing plans and strategies, such as the Medium Term Financial Strategy, in future 
years.

The Cabinet 

(i) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that approval be given to 
the Strategy for the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts 2016/17; 
and

(ii) RESOLVED that

(a) the contents of the Head of Financial Services’ Report 
No. FIN1609 be noted; and

(b) a variation to the Capital Programme for 2016/17 
of £500,000 be approved.

98. CORPORATE STRATEGY AND CORPORATE PLAN 2015/16 - QUARTER 
THREE MONITORING –
(Leader of the Council)

The Cabinet received the Directors’ Management Board’s Report No. DMB1601, 
which gave an update on performance management monitoring information against 
the Corporate Plan for the third quarter of the 2015/16 financial year.  

The Chief Executive gave Members an update on strategic and performance 
management data relating to many areas, including crime, educational attainment 
and homelessness. 

It was noted that 86.5% of the indicators were on target, 13.5% were in question as 
to whether they would achieve the action or indicator and none were unable to 
achieve elements of the target. The Chief Executive gave a summary of key projects 
that were ongoing and responded to Members’ questions.  

The Cabinet NOTED the Directors’ Management Board Report No. DMB1601 
and the performance against the Corporate Plan in the third quarter of the 
2015/16 municipal year.

99. RUSHMOOR BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN 2016 - 2021 –
(Environment and Service Delivery)

The Cabinet considered the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1612, which set out 
the draft Rushmoor Biodiversity Action Plan 2016 - 2021 for approval. Members 



-4-

were informed that a key stakeholder meeting had taken place on 20th February, 
2015 and a six week public consultation exercise had taken place early in 2016. The 
draft document had been amended to take account of representations received and 
the amended version was attached as Annex 1 to the Report.  The Cabinet was now 
being asked to adopt this document, which continued to provide a framework for 
initiatives to protect and enhance biodiversity across the Borough. 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the Rushmoor Biodiversity Action Plan 2016 – 2021, as set out 
in Annex 1 of the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1612, be 
adopted; and

  
(ii) the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Cabinet Member 

for Environment and Service Delivery, be authorised to make 
any necessary minor amendments to the Action Plan, prior to its 
publication.

100. DRAFT FOOD AND HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE PLAN 2016/17 –
(Business, Safety and Regulation)

The Cabinet considered the Head of Environmental Health and Housing’s Report 
No. EHH1604, which sought endorsement of the draft Food and Health and Safety 
Service Plan for 2016/17 for consultation with local businesses and business 
organisations. The Cabinet was advised that the Licensing and General Purposes 
Committee had considered and supported the combined service plan at its meeting 
on 29th March, 2016. 

Members discussed various matters, including the provision of advice and training to 
the business community. The Cabinet was supportive of the service that had been 
offered.  

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the draft combined Food and Health and 
Safety Service Plan for 2016/17 be approved for consultation with local 
businesses and business organisations.

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC

101. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC –

RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned items to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the items:

Minute Schedule Categories
Nos. 12A Para. 

Nos. 

102 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs



-5-

102. WASTE, RECYCLING, GROUNDS MAINTENANCE AND STREET CLEANSING 
CONTRACT –
(Environment and Service Delivery)

The Cabinet considered the Head of Community and Environmental Services’ 
Exempt Report No. COMM1605, which set out a proposal to extend the current 
waste, recycling, grounds maintenance and street cleansing contract with Veolia 
Environmental Services by four months.

The Cabinet was reminded that the existing contract with Veolia was due to end on 
31st March, 2017 and it was reported that good progress had been made towards 
the procurement of a new contract. There were a number of reasons why the 
proposed extension to the contract would be beneficial to the Council. These 
included allowing the implications of the Hampshire wide waste processing and 
partnership review to be clarified before the awarding of the new contract and also to 
allow sufficient time to provide a functional depot from the start of the new contract. 
Furthermore, Hampshire County Council was planning to review its agency 
agreement with local councils relating to verge/hedge cutting and weed control and it 
was thought that this would be likely to have an impact on the grounds maintenance 
specification. It was confirmed that Veolia had agreed to the proposed contract 
extension. 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that, subject to written agreement, the current 
contract with Veolia be extended by four months to 31st July, 2017, in order to 
secure the best long term deal from the retendering of the services.

The Meeting closed at 5.05 pm.

D.E. CLIFFORD
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------


